

No. 20-527

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN M. GUSKIEWICZ,
in his official capacity as Chancellor of The University of
North Carolina at Chapel Hill, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DTH MEDIA CORPORATION, et al.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JOSHUA H. STEIN
Attorney General of North Carolina
Ryan Y. Park
Solicitor General
Sarah G. Boyce
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Nicholas S. Brod
Assistant Solicitor General
Stephanie A. Brennan
Special Deputy Attorney General
North Carolina Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602
(919) 716-6400
sboyce@ncdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT1

I. This Case Presents A Federal Question Over
Which This Court Has Jurisdiction1

II. Granting Certiorari In This Case Would Pose
No Threat To State Sovereignty3

III. This Court’s Review Is Warranted.....4

A. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s
decision was incorrect4

B. The decision below conflicts with this
Court’s decisions5

C. Granting certiorari would provide
clarity on an important question of
federal law9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Ahlborn</i> , 547 U.S. 268 (2006).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	4
<i>Barnett Bank, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	8
<i>Chicago Tribune v. Bd. of Trs. of the Univ. of Illinois</i> , 680 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1190 (2017).....	2
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	7
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	3
<i>Lawrence Cty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	4, 8
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	6
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	6
<i>United States v. Donovan</i> , 429 U.S. 413 (1977).....	3

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 3

Statute

20 U.S.C. § 1232g*passim*

Rule

S. Ct. R. 10(c) 5, 9

Other Authorities

Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, *Digest of
Education Statistics*,
<https://bit.ly/2PLTMUR> 9

Nat'l Freedom of Information Coalition, *State
Freedom of Information Laws*,
<https://bit.ly/3iZmi1U> 9
